

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SHELLY PARKER, et al.,	)	Case No. 03-CV-0213-EGS
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	<b>MEMORANDUM OF</b>
	)	<b>POINTS AND AUTHORITIES</b>
v.	)	<b>IN RESPONSE TO AMICI</b>
	)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN RESPONSE  
TO AMICI**

**COME NOW** the Plaintiffs, Shelly Parker, Dick Anthony Heller, Tom G. Palmer, Gillian St. Lawrence, Tracey Ambeau, and George Lyon, by and through undersigned counsel, and pursuant to the Court's order of August 15, 2003, submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Response to Amici.

Dated: September 11, 2003

Respectfully Submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)  
Gura & Day, LLC  
Robert A. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 447137)  
Gene Healy (D.C. Bar No. 468839)  
Clark M. Neily, III (D.C. Bar No. 475926)  
1717 K Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: 202.550.8777  
Fax: 202.318.4512

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Alan Gura

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	1
ARGUMENT.	1
I. <u>ANTI-FEDERALIST ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE ORIGINAL CONSTITUTION PROVIDE NO GUIDANCE TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT.</u>	1
II. <u>THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S PURPOSE WAS TO GUARANTEE INDIVIDUALS THE MEANS OF SELF-DEFENSE.</u>	3
III. <u>THE TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT DIVERGE FROM THE PRECEDING “RIGHT TO ARMS” PROPOSALS.</u>	5
IV. <u>THE “STATES’ RIGHTS” VIEW WAS A CONCEPT UNKNOWN TO THE FOUNDING FATHERS.</u>	6
V. <u>THE PHRASE “KEEP AND BEAR ARMS” HAS NEVER BEEN LIMITED TO THE MILITARY CONTEXT.</u>	8
VI. <u>FORFEITURE OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT BY CERTAIN PEOPLE DOES NOT NEGATE THE EXISTENCE OF THE RIGHT FOR ALL.</u>	9
VII. <u>AMICI RELY UPON DISCREDITED SOURCES IN ATTEMPTING TO DEPICT EARLY AMERICA AS A PLACE WHERE PRIVATE POSSESSION OF ARMS WAS ROUTINELY PROHIBITED BY GOVERNMENT.</u>	10
VIII. <u>AMICI’S DISCUSSION OF THE MILITIA IS UNAVAILING.</u>	12
IX. <u>THE ENGLISH RIGHT TO ARMS WAS SOLELY INDIVIDUAL.</u>	15
X. <u>SLAVE STATES DID NOT GENERALLY DEMAND A RIGHT TO ARMS.</u>	17
CONCLUSION.	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. II. . . . .	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3. . . . .	13

### STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 311. . . . .	12
D.C. Code § 49-401. . . . .	12

### CASES

<u>Barron v. Baltimore</u> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833). . . . .	7
<u>Houston v. Moore</u> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820). . . . .	3
<u>Martin v. Mott</u> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827). . . . .	3
<u>Muscarello v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998). . . . .	9
<u>Perpich v. Department of Defense</u> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990). . . . .	3
<u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969). . . . .	5
<u>Selective Draft Law Cases</u> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918). . . . .	3
<u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . .	2, 3, 9, 14
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939). . . . .	13

### ARTICLES

Randy E. Barnett & Don B. Kates, “ <i>Under Fire: The New Consensus on the Second Amendment</i> ,” 45 EMORY L.J. 1139 (1996). . . . .	.5, 11, 14
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Interpretation of the Second Amendment</i> , 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986). . . . .	8, 9

Don B. Kates, <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983).	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18
Don B. Kates, <i>The Second Amendment and the Ideology of Self-Protection</i> , in 9 CONSTITUTIONAL COMMENTARY 101-02 (1992).	4
David Kopel, <i>The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 1998 BYU L. REV. 1359.	7
Glenn H. Reynolds & Don B. Kates, <i>The Second Amendment and States' Rights: A Thought Experiment</i> , 36 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1737 (1995).	2
William Van Alstyne, <i>The Second Amendment and the Personal Right to Arms</i> , 43 DUKE L. J. 1236 (1994).	7

### **BOOKS**

HERBERT APTHEKER, <i>AMERICAN NEGRO SLAVE REVOLTS</i> (1963).	18
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND 1:77 (William Hand Browne, ed., 1885).	13
MICHAEL BELLESILES, <i>ARMING AMERICA: THE ORIGINS OF A NATIONAL GUN CULTURE</i> (2000).	10, 11
1 BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).	16, 17
BOSTON UNDER MILITARY RULE (Oliver Dickerson ed., 1936).	4
JEREMY BLACK, <i>WAR FOR AMERICA: THE FIGHT FOR INDEPENDENCE 1775-1783</i> (1991).	11
MICHAEL K. CURTIS, <i>NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS</i> (1986).	8
JOHN M. DEDERER, <i>WAR IN AMERICA TO 1775: BEFORE YANKEE DOODLE</i> (1990).	11
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, <i>THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED: THE EVOLUTION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT</i> (1984).	4, 7, 8
THOMAS JEFFERSON: WRITINGS (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1984).	11
LEE KENNETT & JAMES LAVERNE ANDERSON, <i>THE GUN IN AMERICA: THE ORIGINS OF A NATIONAL DILEMMA</i> (1975).	12

JOYCE L. MALCOLM, THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994).	. . . . .	. 2, 6, 12, 14, 16
ROBERT L. O'CONNELL, OF ARMS AND MEN: A HISTORY OF WAR, WEAPONS AND AGGRESSION (1989).	. . . . .	11
NATHANIEL B. SHURTLEFF, RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN NEW ENGLAND 1:83 (1853).	. . . . .	14
JOSEPH STORY, A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1842).	. . . . .	7
Noah Webster, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828)	. . . . .	9
J.R. WESTERN, MONARCHY AND REVOLUTION: THE ENGLISH STATE IN THE 1680s (1972).	. . . . .	16
1 WRITINGS OF THOMAS PAINE (Conway ed. 1894).	. . . . .	4

**MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES**

<i>Announcement of Dec. 13, 2002 of Columbia University Board of Trustees,</i> <a href="http://hnn.us/articles/1157.html">http://hnn.us/articles/1157.html</a> .	. . . . .	10
<a href="http://www.claytoncramer.com/primary.html#MilitiaLaws">http://www.claytoncramer.com/primary.html#MilitiaLaws</a> .	. . . . .	14
<a href="http://www.guncite.com/gun-control-more-bellesiles.html">http://www.guncite.com/gun-control-more-bellesiles.html</a> .	. . . . .	10
